04/01/2025 Clerk's Monthly Report Page 1
—— March 01, 2025 - March 31, 2025

Account# Account Description Fee Description Qty Local Share

A1081 Payment In Lieu of Taxes Annual Payment 2 7,393.10

Sub-Total: $7,393.10

A2544 1 0.00

Dog Licensing Female, Spayed 9 81.00

Female, Unspayed 3 51.00

Male, Neutered 13 117.00

Male, Unneutered 1 17.00

late fee late fee 1 5.00

Sub-Total: $271.00

B2110 Zoning Board Fees Zoning Fee 2 300.00

Sub-Total: $300.00

DAS060.8 Yancey 2025: Nov. 1 - Apr. 30 Yancey 2025 - Nov.1 - Apr. 30 2 1,443.78

Sub-Total: $1,443.78

SW1-2140 Metered Sales Useage Fee 1 461.48

: Sub-Total: $461.48

SW1-2144 EDU Charge EDU 1 115.00

Sub-Total: $115.00

SW1-2148 Penalties late fee 1 47.53

Sub-Total: $47.53

Total Local Shares Remitted: $10,031.89

Amount paid to: NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program .. 34.00

Total State, County & Local Revenues: $10,065.89 Total Non-Local Revenues: $34.00

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub }(c}fthe Town Law, | hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies received b

me, Prudence L. Grgene, Town @lesk, Tewn of Denmark during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and
monies, the applieation of whi e ofherwise provided for by law.
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Analysis of Caollections

by transacticnDate
4/1/25 Page 1 of 1
Date Qty Taxes collected  Interest paid Penalty paid instaliment Daily total Total overall
Fees Paid collected collections
1/2125 13 12,815.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,815.62 12,915.62
1/6/25 63 110,600.93 0.00 0.00 34.76 110,635.69 123,551.31
1/7125 42 53,329.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 53,329.55 176,880.86
1/8/25 36 30,282.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,282.24 207,163.10
1/9/25 12 10,039.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,032.78 217,202.88
1/10/25 29 47,405.89 0.00 0.00 87.67 47,473.56 264,676.44
1/13/25 77 110,650.92 0.00 0.00 87.79 110,738.71 375,415.15
1/14/25 65 95,824.57 0.00 0.00 113.84 95,938.41 471,353.56
1/15/25 18 18,429.50 0.00 0.00 26.30 18,455.80 489,809.36
1/16/25 40 51,920.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,820.84 541,730.30
117125 32 36,647.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,647.74 578,378.04
1/22/25 126 210,798.32 0.00 0.00 68.74 210,868.06 788,248.10
1/23/25 92 96,063.20 0.00 0.00 133.33 96,196.53 885.442.63
1/24/25 2 1,701.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,701.81 887.144.44
1/27125 171 268,926.76 0.00 0.00 476.22 269,402.98 1,156,547.42
1/28/25 40 48,705.91 0.00 0.00 43.33 48,749.24 1,205,296.66
1/30/25 298 551,820.83 0.00 0.00 263.15 552,083.98 1,757,380.64
1/31/25 124 177,054.23 0.00 0.00 302.28 177,356.51 1,834,737.15
01.25 1,277 1,933,119.74 0.00 0.00 1,617.41 1,934,737.15 1,934,737.15
2/3/25 47 93,941.76 36.72 0.00 17.39 §93,995.87 2,028,733.02
214/25 2 3,129.74 31.30 0.00 0.00 3,161.04 2,031,894.06
215/25 5 6,422.46 51.52 0.00 0.00 6,473.98 2,038,368.04
2/6/25 2 835.55 1.88 0.00 0.00 637.44 2,039,005.48
2/10/25 32 95,248.89 198.53 0.00 52.36 95,499.78 2,134,505.26
2/11/25 2 4,626.52 46.27 0.00 0.00 4,672.79 2,139,178.05
2/14/25 2 1,954.98 19.55 0.00 0.00 1,974.53 2,141,152.58
2/18/25 7 12,994.17 129.93 0.00 0.00 13,124.10 2,154,276.68
2/19/25 6 4,037.11 40.37 0.00 0.00 4,077.48 2,158,354.16
2(20/25 2 5,238.25 52.39 0.00 0.00 5,280.64 2,163,644.80
2/24/25 4 9,428.64 94.28 0.00 0.00 9,622.92 2,173,167.72
2/25/25 7 5,434.50 54 .34 0.00 C.00 5488.84 2,178,656.56
2(27/25 13 22,194.57 218.20 0.00 0.00 22,412.77 2,201,069.33
02.25 131 265,287.14 975.29 0.00 69.75 266,332.18 2,201,069.33
3/3/25 4 6,584.26 61.66 0.00 0.00 6,645.92 2,207,715.25
3/4/25 1 657.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 657.44 2,208,372.69
3/6/25 6 4.501.02 20.97 0.00 0.00 4,521.99 2,212,894.68
3/10/25 5 6,449.84 129.00 0.00 0.00 6,578.84 2,219,473.52
3/12/25 3 2,245.82 4493 0.00 0.00 2,290.75 2,221,764.27
3/13/25 1 870.48 17.41 0.00 0.00 887.88 2,222 ,652.16
3/17/25 1 949.75 19.00 0.00 0.00 968.75 2,223,620.91
3/18/25 1 2,407.97 48.16 0.00 0.00 2,456.13 2,226,077.04
3/20/25 1 1,535.92 30.72 0.00 0.00 1,566.64 2,227,643.68
3/25/25 1 811.02 16.22 0.00 0.00 827.24 2,228,470.92
3/26/25 4 8,991.66 60.00 0.00 84.94 9,136.60 2,237,607.52
3/31/25 12 24,215.63 462.64 0.00 0.00 24 678.27 2,262,285.79
03.25 40 60,220.81 910.71 0.00 84.94 61,216.46 2,262,285.79
Totals: 1./ 258,627.69 1,886.00 0.00 " 1,772.10 2,262,285.79 2,262,285.79
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GHOEE0E Clerk's Monthly Report Page 1
March 01, 2025 - March 31, 2025
[ orret | &7 ( C’C Py - PE yf // 2029
Account# Account Description Fee Description Qty Local Share
A1081 Payment In Lieu of Taxes Annual Payment 2 7,393.10
Sub-Total: $7,393.10 ~
A2544 1 0.00
Dog Licensing Female, Spayed 8 72.00
Female, Unspayed 2 34.00
Male, Neutered 10 90.00
Male, Unneutered 1 17.00
late fee late fee 1 5.00
Sub-Total: $218.00
B2110 Zoning Board Fees Zoning Fee 2 300.00
Sub-Total: $300.00
DA9060.8 Yancey 2025: Nov. 1 - Apr. 30 Yancey 2025 - Nov.1 - Apr. 30 2 1,443.78
Sub-Total: $1,443.78
SW1-2140 Metered Sales Useage Fee 1 461.48
Sub-Total: $461.48
SW1-2144 EDU Charge EDU 1 115.00
Sub-Total: $115.00
SW1-2148 Penalties late fee 1 47.53
Sub-Total: $47.53
Total Local Shares Remitted: $9,978.89
Amount paid to: NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program ... 27.00
Total State, County & Local Revenues: $10,005.89 Total Non-Local Revenues: $27.00

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub 1, of the Town Law, | hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies received by
me, Prudence L. Greene, Town Clerk, Town of Denmark during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and
monies, the application of which are otherwise provided for by law. k
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Town of Denmark
Dog Control Report

3/1/2024 - 3/31/2025
Total dogs for the month: 2 Total dogs for the year: 3
Redeemed: 1 Redeemed: 2
Transferred:1 Transferred: 1
Pending: 0 Pending: 0
Euthanized: 0 Euthanized: 0
Passed in Care: 0 Passed in Care: 0

e 4 calls for service; 3 calls after hours

e #013-2025D picked up on Phalen Dr. after hours. The call raised a lot of
questions - that required further investigation. The dog is ~65 Ibs., female, black
& white, ~ 10 months old, Lab Mix

e #014-2025D picked up on Deer River Rd. Delegated call to Deputy DCO to
handle. The dog is ~85 Ibs., intact male, tri-color, ~ 2 years old, Boxer

e 2 warning letters sent in the mail for 4 unlicensed dogs

On-going items

e Owner of the 15 dogs on RFiZ Inave licensed 5 more of the 15 dogs; total of 10
licensed dogs
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Economic Visioning Summit

April 30,2025

Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
5836 State Highway 12, Glenfield, NY 13343

FREE
REGISTRATION

08:30am -
08:50am

08:50am -
09:20am

09:20am -
09:50am

09:50am -
10:05am

10:05am -
10:20am

10:20am -
11:00am

11:00am -
12:00pm

12:00pm -
01:00pm

01:00pm -
02:00pm

Mickey Dietrich, RACOG Municipal Management Consultant

tinyurl.com/racogeconomicsummit2025

Transportation Initiatives
(Tug Hill Commission)

Lewis BOCES)

Grants Overview
(Tug Hill Commission)

Break

Game Time! (Team Activity)

Local Government Updates
(Towns, Villages, & County
Planning Departments)

Lunch

(Naturally Lewis & JCIDA)

Email
mickey@tughill.org

y»  Phone —
& a5-681-5023 v

Introduction, Recap, & Events

Educational & Student Initiatives
(Tug Hill Commission & Jefferson

Economic Development Updates

Website
WWW.racog.org
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RIVER AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

Economic Visioning Summit

April 30, 2025

Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
5836 State Highway 12, Glenfield, NY 13343

08:30am - 08:50am Introduction, Recap, & Events

Mickey Dietrich, NYS Tug Hill Commission

08:50am - 09:20am Transportation Initiatives

Christopher Barboza, NYS Tug Hill Commission

09:20am - 09:50am Educational & Student Initiatives

Jillian Lee, NYS Tug Hill Commission
Jeffrey Ginger, Jefferson Lewis BOCES
Mallory Douglas, Jefferson Lewis BOCES

Mickey Dietrich, NYS Tug Hill Commission

09:50am - 10:05am Grants Overview

Jillian Lee, NYS Tug Hill Commission
Heidi Tompkins, NYS Tug Hill Commission

11:00am -12:00am Local Government Updates

Various Speakers, Towns & Villages
Grace Metzler, Lewis County Planning
Lauryn Tabolt, Lewis County Planning

Michael Bourcy, Jefferson County Planning

01:00pm - 02:00pm Economic Development Updates

Marshall Weir, Jefferson County IDA (JCIDA)
Brittany Davis, Naturally Lewis
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Economic Visioning Summit

April 30,2025
Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
5836 State Highway 12, Glenfield, NY 13343
FREE
REGISTRATION

tinyurl.com/racogeconomicsummit2025

Agendi

08:30am - .

08:50am Introduction, Recap, & Events

08:50am - Transportation Initiatives

09:20am (Tug Hill Commission)

09:20am - Educclt.ional & s_tuc_:lent Initiatives

09:50am (Tug Hill Commission & Jefferson
Lewis BOCES)

09:50am - Grants Overview

10:05am (Tug Hill Commission)

10:05am -

10:20am Biadlk

10:20am - g _—

1:00am Game Time! (Team Activity)

. Local Government Updates

11:00 - :

]2:00%?:1 (Toqu, Villages, & County
Planning Departments)

12:00pm -

01:00pm kunch

01:00pm - Economic Development Updates

02:00pm (Naturally Lewis & JCIDA)

Mickey Dietrich, RACOG Municipal Management Consultant

\ Phone Email Website
(& =

+315-681-5023 mickey@tughill.org WWW.racog.org



Economic Visioning Summit

April 30, 2025

Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
5836 State Highway 12, Glenfield, NY 13343

08:30am - 08:50am Introduction, Recap, & Events

Mickey Dietrich, NYS Tug Hill Commission

08:50am - 09:20am Transportation Initiatives

Christopher Barboza, NYS Tug Hill Commission

09:20am - 09:50am Educational & Student Initiatives

Jillian Lee, NYS Tug Hill Commission
Jeffrey Ginger, Jefferson Lewis BOCES
Mallory Douglas, Jefferson Lewis BOCES

Mickey Dietrich, NYS Tug Hill Commission

09:50am - 10:05am Grants Overview

Jillian Lee, NYS Tug Hill Commission
Heidi Tompkins, NYS Tug Hill Commission

11:00am -12:00am Local Government Updates

Various Speakers, Towns & Villages

Grace Metzler, Lewis County Planning

Lauryn Tabolt, Lewis County Planning
Michael Bourcy, Jefferson County Planning

01:00pm - 02:00pm Economic Development Updates

Marshall Weir, Jefferson County IDA (JCIDA)
Brittany Davis, Naturally Lewis
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RIVER AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

April 2025

MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT MONTHLY ANNOUNCEMENTS
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RACOG UPDATES

e RACOG Economic Visioning Summit

The summit will be on April 30, 2025 from 8:30 am to 2:00 pm. It will be
located at Jefferson Lewis BOCES Howard G. Sackett Technical Center.
Registration is free and you can register here:
https://tinyurl.com/racogeconomicsummit2025 (Agenda Included)

e Student Activity & Outreach

March 4, 2025 - AOT Seal of Civic Readiness Meeting

March 10, 2025 - Lowville School Board Meeting

March 20, 2025 - BOCES Career Day

April 3, 2025 - Lowville Meeting with Superintendent & Principles

April 7, 2025 - Youth Meeting with Naturally Lewis

April 8, 2025 - Guidance Counselor Meeting related to Economic Visioning
Summit

Student Surveys - 106 Surveys

Student Board - Will be meeting in the beginning part of April to go over
results.

¢ Water/Wastewater
Wastewater Operator Training - Currently, BOCES is looking for an
instructor to teach this course.
Water/Wastewater Operator -The village of Copenhagen and Castorland
are looking to shared services and operator.

e RACOG Membership
The village of Croghan has sent a letter to join RACOG and the town fo

Rutland has also expressed interest.

e RACOG Associate Circuit Riders
Paul Shepard is continuing as an associate for this year. May have a
potential replacement associate for Patrick Brady.

=

NTS

UPCOMING

Next RACOG Meeting
May 22, 2025 @ 6:00 PM
Town of Wilna Municipal Building

RACOG Economic Visioning Summit
April 30, 2025
Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
Register Online: Click Here

MetroCount
If you are interested in having traffic counts
on any of your roads for 2025, you can
contact Chris Barboza at the Tug Hill
Commission at chris@tughill.org or you can

click here.

PAGE 01



TRAININGS

e Spring Raptor Migration Along Lake Ontario

Training: Join us for an exciting webinar with daena ford, a

conservationist with 30+ years of raptor experience and
president of braddock bay raptor research.

Location: Webinar

Dates: April 10, 2025 6:00 p.m.

Website/Registration: Click Here

* RACOG Economic Visioning Summit
Training: Economic Visioning Summit
Location: Howard G. Sackett Technical Center
Dates: April 30, 2025
Website/Registration:_Click Here

e NYS Town Clerk’s Association Conference
Training: Clerk’s Association Conference
Location: Marriott Downtown Syracuse
Dates: April 27 - 30, 2025
Website/Registration:_Click Here

e NYCOM Annual Meeting and Training School
Training: NYCOM Annual Meeting and Training School
Location: Bolton Landing
Dates: May 28 - 30, 2025
Website/Registration: Click Here

e Black River Watershed Conference
Training: Black River Watershed Conference
Location: Hilton Garden Inn, Watertown, NY
Dates: June 2 & 3, 2025
Website/Registration:

GRANTS

» EFC Green Innovation and Wastewater Grants
New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation
(EFC) recently announced the application period is open
for the Green Innovation Grant and Wastewater
Infrastructure Engineering Planning Grant programs.
Due Date: April 11, 2025
Website:

e Preservation League TAG Grants
TAG supports discrete studies on spaces or systems
within a building, structure, or site to precede repairs or
limited rehabilitation projects.
Due Date: April 11th & 18th, 2025
Website: (

e Municipal Parks and Recreation Grants
The NYS Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic
Preservation has announced the new Municipal Parks
and Recreation (MPR) grant program to fund the
development and improvement of municipal parks and
recreation sites.
Due Date: May 2, 2025
Website: Click Here

s Great Lakes Grants
The NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
(DEC) and New York Sea Grant (NYSG) announced
$200,000 is now available for projects benefiting the
Great Lakes basin.
Due Date: May 2, 2025
Website: Click Here

¢ Kubota Hometown Proud Grant Program
Kubota seeks applications for 501(c)3 organizations
located within 50 miles of an authorized Kubota dealer
(Lowville, Watertown) for hometown projects and
initiatives.
Due Date: May 9, 2025
Website: Click Hei

PAGE 02




TRAININGS

* Naturally Lewis Economic Development
Conference
Training: Economic Development Conference
Location: 3 Willows Event Center
Dates: June 11, 2025
Website/Registration: Click Here

GRANTS

e Environmental Bond Act Grant
State agencies, local governments, and partners can
access funding to protect water quality, help
communities adapt to climate change, improve resiliency
and create green jobs.
Due Date: June 6, 2025
Website:

e SBA Loan Assistance and FEMA Disaster Aid
Homeowners, residents, and businesses in the North
Country can now apply for loans through the U.S. Small
Business Administration (SBA) to aid recovery from
severe weather events, including the remnants of
Tropical Storm Debby and the flooding on July 10.

Due Date: Physical Property Damage - November 8, 2024
and Economic Injury - June 9, 2025
Website: (

e Naturally Lewis Grant Applications
Naturally Lewis has opened its 2025 grant applications
for businesses, community organizations, school districts,
and youth. Grant opportunities are available for projects
that build business, support existing businesses
experiencing unforeseen expenses, support startup
entrepreneurs, small-scale projects, high school
students, and vacant properties in downtown areas.
Due Date: Various Dates
Website: (

» Cannabis Community Grants and Locator Maps
Available

The New York State Office of Cannabis Management
(OCM) has announced availability of the first round of
the Community Investment Program, funded by taxes on
legal adult-use cannabis sales. In this first 2024 grant
cycle, only 501(c)(3) nonprofit organizations who provide
services for young people (individuals ages 0-24 years) in
designated geographies of New York State are eligible to
apply.
Due Date: Unknown
Website: Cli

PAGE O3




William M. Vargulick
35934 Cutler Road

Carthage, NY 13619

April 14, 2025

Scott Doyle, Supervisor
and Town Board

3707 Roberts Rd
Carthage, NY 13619

Re: Letter of resignation

Dear Supervisor Doyle,

| am writing to notify you that | am resigning from my position as Assessor for the Town
of Denmark effective September 29, 2025.

| appreciate the opportunities | have been given and support you have provided to me. |
wish you and the Town success in the future.

If | can be of any assistance during the transition, please do not hesitate to ask.
Best Regards,

oo o z/a

William M. Vargulick



EASTERN
SH2RE

INSURANCE AGENCY

April 16, 2025

Town of Denmark
3707 Roberts Road
Carthage, NY 13619
Re: Inland Marine (C) Endorsement #3 / Refund check #032738
Policy # BMW 59 12 30 39
12/31/2024 to 12/31/2025
Dear Mr. Doyle:
Attached please find an endorsement that we received from Liberty Mutual.
This endorsement is for deleting 2024 JD Loader #...1801 effective 2/19/2025. The
endorsement results in a change of premium of ($198) for which our agency check
#0327 is enclosed.

Please attach this endorsement to your policy for future reference. If you have any
questions, please feel free to call our office.

Regards,

Jessica Dunn

Enc.

101 Cayuga Street, PO Box 480, Fulton NY 13069
315.598.6000 | easternshoreia.com



Agreement for the Expenditure of Highway Moneys

AGREEMENT between the Town Superintendent of the Town of _ L eA mat & :
Lewrs County, New York, and the undersigned members of the Town Board.

Pursuant fo the provisions of Section 284 of the Highway Law, we agree that moneys levied and collected
in the Town for the repair and improvement of highways, and received from the State for State Aid for the
repair and improvement of highways, shall be expended as follows:

T
T. GENERAL REPAIRS. The sum of $./5C; £2€ shall be set aside to be expended for primary work
and general repairs upon 35 o miles of town highways, including sluices, culverts and
bridges having a span of less than five feet and boardwalks or renewals thereof.

2 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS. The following sums shall be set aside to be expended for the
permanent improvement of Town highways:
(a) On the road commencing at Bobersed and leading to€C . BV 55 , a
distance of [.O miles, there shall be expended not over the sumof $_| A1, pce €& ~F oé —
Type ReProlile & SucSaca
Width of traveled surface el FeeT
Thickness A Trehes
Subbase o Tachea
(b) On the road commencing at and leading to , @
distance of miles, there shall be expended not over the sum of $
Type
Width of fraveled surface
Thickness
Subbase
Executed
Superviso
w
Councilnr '.‘J iy
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L 518-949-0127

B edubois@wrightinsurance.com

April 2025 @ WY iT.Org
New Law Requires .gov Municipal
Websites — What You Need to Know

Summary
Recent legislation has amended General Municipal Law §§ 300 and 30(7), MANDATING that all municipal
corporations with a population of 1,500 or more establish and maintain an official website with a ".gov" domain name.

Municipal Website Requirements
At a minimum, municipal websites must be accessible to the public, updated regularly, and include the
following:
» Basic Municipal Information: Hours of operations, elected officials, and services provided.
« Privacy Policy: Clearly posted and written in plain language, outlining data collection and usage practices.
« Financial Documents: Most recent annual financial reports, current-year budget, independent audit reports, and fiscal
performance plans, as required by State Finance Law, unless exempt under FOIL.
« Public Notices: Announcements of municipal elections, public hearings, and board or legislative meetings.
+ Agendas & Minutes: As required under Open Meetings Law.
¢ Legal & Regulatory Documents: Local laws, codes, and resolutions, with hyperlinks to external locations if applicable.

For Municipalities with Populations Under 1,500

Municipalities with populations below 1,500 (based on the most recent federal census) are required to follow the
website requirement as much as they reasonably can, given their available resources, staffing, and technology. If you
host your official website on another municipality's .gov domain, it fulfills the requirement.

How to Acquire . gov Domain
A .gov domain enhances trust, security, and credibility at no cost to state and local governments. Municipalities can
obtain a .gov domain through the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) at htips://get.gov/domains/. To obtain a
.gov domain, you should:
1.Prepare Before Applying. Choose an appropriate domain (e.g., townname.gov). Obtain authorization from a municipal
executive or senior official. Ensure existing website infrastructure supports a smooth transition, if applicable.
2.Create a Login.gov Account. Verify your identity using either a state-issued ID, your Social Security number, or a valid phone
number.
3.Submit a .gov Domain Request. Visit get.gov/domains/ to start your request. Colleet the required information including:
Type of government organization [e.g., Town, City, County, Special District]; Organization name and mailing address; Your senior
official, Current websites (if applicable); .gov domain you want; Purpose of domain; Your contact information; Other employees
from your municipality. Receive digital approval.
a.Important Note: Before using your approved .gov domain, you'll need to link it to your website DNS hosting provider
(contact the vendor or person that manages your website).
4. Manage Your .gov Domain. Update DNS settings and manage contacts, Assign additional users for domain security.

Additional Resources
e Need help choosing a domain name? Contact hitps://get.gov/ for guidance.
» NYMIR: Contact Elisabeth Dubois, Cyber Risk Specialist at 518.949.0127 or edubois@wrightinsurance.com.
« NYS Associations: Email The Conference of Mayors, Association of Towns, or Association of Counties.
« Your municipal counsel: Consult their legal counsel to fully understand the local implications of this legislation.

naill ] .-_Ja -i '




Heating, Air Conditioning, and Plumbing

Proposal and Agreement

4539 Lyons Falls Rd.
Lyons Falls NY 13368
315-404-9855

Munnmechanical@gmail.com

Cust. Name:Town of Denmark Date:04/15/25

Address: 3707 Roberts rd,
Carthage, NY 13619

We will service and maintain HVAC equipment at the above premises to meet customer
requirements and expectations.

To Include the following:

Job labor and travel and all expenses required to clean, align,calibrate, tighten,

adjust,and lubricate equipment.

e Clean washable filters twice a year and replace disposable filters twice a year on air
handlers, HRV's and mini split head.
Inspect all indoor coils and fan blades on air handlers, clean as necessary.
Performs amp draws on all fan/blower motors. Perform delta T checks to ensure proper
air flow on air handlers.
Inspect condenser coils and clean as needed.
Perform super heat and sub cooling checks to ensure proper refrigerant levels air
conditioning systems.

e Clean and inspect heat exchangers on both boilers.

Replaced nozzles, pumps screens and fuel filters yearly on both boilers.

Perform smoke test and combustion test to ensure proper operation on both boilers.



Total yearly contract of $2,000

HVAC and Plumbing Non-contract Contract customer
rate per hour customer

Straight time $125 $100

Overtime (1.5 x) $187.50 $150

Holiday (x2) $250 $200

I (WE) have read the “conditions” and Limited Warranty on this Proposal and accept this

proposal and terms of payment as described above.

Date:

Signature
Date:

Signature

You, the purchaser, may cancel this contract at any time prior to midnight of the third day after
signing.

This Proposal may be withdrawn after 30 Days.



Miller's Turf, Inc.
8624 State Route 26
Lowville NY 13367
315-376-6509

Loty New ok 315-376-6502 fax
- FTE- 509 info@millersturf.com

NYSDEC Pesticide Business Registration: 16663
NYSDEC Pesticide Applicator Certification: C6866133

Town of Denmark Water Tower Service Address
3707 Roberts Rd Town of Denmark Water Tower
Champion NY 13619 2251 County Rd 194

Copenhagen NY 13626

supervisordoyle@townofdenmarkny.org
315-767-5368

You recently requested pricing information for Service in 2025. Here is our 1 application quote:

Estimate Description
Water Tower Vegetation Control: Applied May15-30, June 1-15
Round Up Vegetation Control
Esplinade Herbicide
Subtotal
Sales Tax

Total

Amount
300.00
0.00
0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$300.00

These are approximate dates of the application and are dependent on weather and other unforeseen circumstances, Miller's Turf will notify you of changes.

The property owner or owner's agent may request the specific date or dates of the applications to be provided and, if so requested, the pesticide
q

applicator or business must inform of the specific dates and include that date or dates in the contract.
ANY FERTILIZER LISTED IS INCLUDED AT NO ADDITIONAL CHARGE

Miller's Turf works hard to maintain a reputation of quality. We look forward to the opportunity to serve you.

A copy of the label for all our pesticides is available on our website.
(includes brand names, generic names, EPA numbers and precautionary information)

WWW.MILLERSTURF.COM
Marcus Roggie 3/11/2025
Print Name Date Signature of pesticide applicator
ar R i
Your E-Mail Address Pesticide applicator

Authorized Signature



